
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â Emma Sullivan 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864420   Ebost: sullie@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: 22 Chwefror 2023 

 
 
 
I bwy bynnag a fynno wybod,  
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod aml-leoliad o'r Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu (Pwyllgorau Craffu Polisi ac Adnoddau ac 
Addysg) yn Nhŷ Penallta, a thrwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd Mawrth, 28ain Chwefror, 2023 am 5.30 pm 

i ystyried y materion a gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol. Gall Cynghorwyr ac aelodau'r cyhoedd sy’n 
dymuno siarad ar unrhyw eitem wneud hynny drwy wneud cais i’r Cadeirydd. Mae hefyd croeso i chi 
ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os byddwch chi'n 
dymuno gwneud y naill neu'r llall. Bydd gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael ei ddarparu ar gais.  
 
Gall aelodau'r Cyhoedd neu'r Wasg fynychu'n bersonol yn Nhŷ Penallta neu gallant weld y cyfarfod yn fyw  
drwy'r ddolen ganlynol: https://civico.net/caerphilly 
 

 

Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei ffrydio'n fyw a bydd recordiad ar gael i'w weld drwy wefan y Cyngor, ac  
eithrio trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig. Felly, bydd delweddau/sain yr  

unigolion sy'n siarad ar gael yn gyhoeddus i bawb drwy wefan y Cyngor: www.caerffili.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 
 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

https://civico.net/caerphilly
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/


2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 
 
Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau 
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr 
a Swyddogion. 
 
 

Derbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol:- 
 
3  Terfyniad Gwirfoddol Arfaethedig o Gontract Menter Cyllid Preifat Ysgolion Cyngor Bwrdeistref 

Sirol Caerffili. 
1 - 28 

 

 
 
 
Cylchrediad: 
 
Cynghorwyr M.A. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, C. Bishop, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-Dawson, 

C.J. Cuss, Davies, G. Enright, A. Farina-Childs, A. Gair, C.J. Gordon, J. Havard, D. Ingram-Jones, 
Mrs P. Ireland, James, M.P. James, G. Johnston, C.P. Mann, A. McConnell, B. Miles, Millington, T. Parry, 
L. Phipps, M. Powell, D.W.R. Preece, J. Rao, J. Reed, J.E. Roberts, J. Taylor, C. Thomas, 
Mr M. Western, A. Whitcombe, L.G. Whittle, J. Winslade, K. Woodland a C. Wright 
 
Aelodau Cyfetholedig: 

 
Cynrychiolwyr Archesgobaeth ROC Caerdydd dros Addysg (gyda hawliau pleidleisio ar faterion  
addysgol) 
Mr M. Western 
 
Cynrychiolwyr Rhiant Lywodraethwyr (gyda hawliau pleidleisio ar faterion addysgol) G. James 
(Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr) a Tracy Millington (Cynrychiolydd Rhiant Lywodraethwyr) 
 
Cynrychiolwyr Cyrff Allanol (heb hawliau pleidleisio) 
Mrs J. Havard (NEU) a Mrs P. Ireland (NEU) 
 
Asiantaeth Llywodraethwyr Caerffili (heb hawliau pleidleisio) 
Mr D Davies 
 
A Swyddogion Priodol 
 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 
Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfo d 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys 
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud a g 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
 
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r modd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu.  
 
Am wybodaeth bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch  i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd 
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  
01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 

 
  

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (POLICY AND RESOURCES AND 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEES) – 

  28TH FEBRUARY 2023  
  

SUBJECT:  PROPOSED VOLUNTARY TERMINATION OF THE CAERPHILLY CBC 

SCHOOL PFI CONTRACT  

  

REPORT BY:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION AND CORPORATE 

 SERVICES 

  

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT  
  
1.1  To provide details of a proposal to voluntarily terminate the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract 

and to seek Joint Scrutiny Committee endorsement of the proposal prior to Cabinet and Council 
consideration.   

 
 
2.  SUMMARY  
  
2.1  The report provides details of a proposal to voluntarily terminate the Council’s School PFI 

Contract. 
 
2.2 The Welsh Government has requested that all Welsh local authorities with PFI contracts review 

them to assess whether they continue to offer value for money. 
 
2.3 Over a number of years, the Council has sought to achieve savings from the School PFI 

Contract, to ensure value for money services are being provided to the schools and to minimise 
affordability implications. 

 
2.4 The Council has considered all options including increasing the contract management, 

reviewing the services provided to identify and implement savings, and using mechanisms in 
the Contract such as benchmarking to reduce costs. However, despite the funding support from 
Welsh Government there continues to be a significant affordability gap between the Council’s 
normal school funding levels and the payments made to the Contractor. As such, a business 
case has been prepared setting out details of a proposal to voluntarily terminate the School PFI 
Contract. 

  
 
3.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
3.1  Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the content of the report and 

to support the proposal to voluntarily terminate the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract prior to 
Cabinet and Council considera
[...]
that role was performed by Wiltshier FM (part of the Ballast 
Group). The Project requirement is for the provision of fully serviced schools. The services to 
be provided under the Contract are cleaning and waste management, security, building 
maintenance, grounds maintenance, utilities management, caretaking, catering, furniture and 
equipment maintenance and renewal, and provision of a helpdesk function and emergency 
response. 

 
5.1.7 Senior funding of circa £25.4m was provided by Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS). Lloyds Bank 

took over the senior funder role from RBS on 15 November 2017. This was part of a broader 
refinancing of the debt of a number of PFI / PPP contracts and the nature of it had no 
implications for the Council at the time. 

 
5.2 Development of the Business Case 
 
5.2.1 Over a number of years, the Council has sought to achieve savings from the Project, to ensure 

value for money services are being provided to the schools and to minimise affordability 
implications. 

 
5.2.2 The Council has considered all options associated with the Project i.e. increasing the contract 

management, reviewing the Project to identify and implement savings, and using mechanisms 
in the Contract such as benchmarking to reduce costs. However, despite the funding support 
from Welsh Government there continues to be a significant affordability gap between the 
Authority’s normal school funding levels and the payments made to the Contractor. 

Page 2



 

5.2.3 As such, the Council is considering voluntary termination of the Contract. The Council 
commissioned a review of the Project to consider whether it was continuing to provide value for 
money. As part of that process, the Council sought to obtain a preliminary assessment of the 
potential costs to terminate the Project, which could then be measured against the predicted 
payments to the Contractor for the remainder of the Project. 

 
5.2.4 Local Partnerships LLP (“Local Partnerships”) provided a report to
[...]
re was limited 
backlog maintenance. The obligations under the Contract for asset maintenance and 
expenditure on asset renewals means the two schools benefit from higher levels of asset 
related expenditure than the majority of the non PFI schools’ estate in the county borough, 
where spend is prioritised based on a number of factors e.g. condition surveys, fire risk 
assessments; 

• Facilities Management Services (FM Services) are generally good. However, there have 
been issues in respect of the delivery, quality, and value for money of the catering service 
which have not been fully resolved to date;  

• The costs of catering and cleaning under the Contract are subject to periodic price 
benchmarking and potentially market testing. The Council brought in independent support 
from Local Partnerships for the last benchmarking review in 2017, but despite this focus 
on ensuring a robust process the benchmarking exercises have not identified cost savings 
to date; and 

• The Council has to supplement the costs of the Contract over and above normal levels of 
support to non PFI Schools.  

 
5.4.4 Like all local authorities, Caerphilly CBC continues to face significant financial challenges. The 

Council is under budgetary pressure. Saving money from the PFI Contract would assist the 

Page 5



 

Council in the delivery of its Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and may also provide an 
opportunity for some capital investment across the wider education estate. In addition, the 
Welsh Government has requested that all Welsh local authorities with PFI contracts review 
them to assess whether they continue to offer value for money.  

 
5.4.5 In this context the available long list of options relates to both the costs of delivering the existing 

service specification and whether the service and asset maintenance obligations are too 
onerous and do not align with the rest of the Council’s school estate. As such the identified long 
list of options is: - 

 
Option 1 
[...]
e identifies the key management responsibilities and key individuals for 

the proposed solution.  
 
5.7.2  Ultimate Responsibility 
 

• The Chief Executive of the Authority is Christina Harrhy. 
 

• The Senior Responsible Officer for the proposed termination is Stephen Harris, Head of 
Financial Services & Section 151 Officer. 
 

• The Project Manager for the proposed termination is Sue Richards, Head of 
Transformation & Education Planning and Strategy. 

  
  

Page 12



 

  Timetable for Termination 
 
5.7.3 Based on the contractual requirements for serving of termination notices, and the requirements 

in respect of negotiation of the commercial terms of the termination, as well as the logistical 
handover issues, the following draft timetable has been set out which assumes a termination 
on 31 July 2023. The programme has been separated into two phases: 

 
Phase 1 – Council decision making process and preparation for Phase  2. 
 
Phase 2 – The contract termination and transition phase (this will only happen if the Council 
decision from Phase 1 is to terminate the contract). 
 

Action Date Comment 

Council business case 
Approval  

February – 
March 2023 

The decision making process to be as follows: - 
 

• Joint Scrutiny (28/2/23) 

• Cabinet (8/3/23) 

• Council (15/3/23) 
 
A full Council decision is required due to the need 
for borrowing to pay the termination 
compensation sum to the Contractor. 

Discuss and agree 
process with Schools  

February - 
March 2023 

Includes how services will be delivered post the 
termination of the Contract. This will commence 
ahead of final approvals to allow sufficient time. 

Appoint adviser team 
to manage the 
termination process  
  

March 
onwards 
2023 

Includes legal, technical, commercial, and 
financial advisers.  

Undertake surveys at 
schools 

March/April 
2023 

Allows for any contractual remedies to be 
implemented should issues be found ahead of 
finalising the compensation sum and the as
[...]
mination, and supporting the project management. Other external advisers that will need to 
be appointed are: - 

 

• Legal Advisers – potentially Counsel input may be additionally required to provide advice 
in relation to some of the aspects of the voluntary termination Contract provisions. This 
would be determined on appointment of legal advice. 

• Technical advisers – primarily in relation to School condition surveys and broader advice 
in relation to schools’ condition on hand-back. 

• Swap benchmark advisers – to advise on the breaking of the funding agreements and 
negotiation of the swap breakage cost. 

• Accounting & tax advisers – due diligence on behalf of the Council relating to the financial 
consequences on termination of final company accounts and tax liabilities of termination.  

 
5.7.7 The cost of external advisers has been factored into the business case. 
 
  Approval Process 
 
5.7.8 It is intended that this report will be submitted to Cabinet on 08 March 2023 and then Full Council 

on 15 March 2023. 
 
5.7.9 If a decision is made to proceed with the voluntary termination, then approval will be sought for 

delegated authority to be given to the Head of Financial Services & Section 151 Officer, the 
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer, and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance to agree the final terms of the termination. 

 
5.8 Conclusion 
 
5.8.1 The business case sets out a robust case for the Council to voluntarily terminate the Contract, 

on the basis of the financial benefits that can be achieved. In reaching this conclusion full 
consideration has been given to HM Treasury’s five case model as it applies to this process.  

 
5.8.2 Subject to the effective management of the termination process and the risks involved the 

termination of the Project represents the best solution identified. This will allow the schools to 
continue to provide much needed educational facilities, whilst achieving savings which the 
Council can utilise as part of its budget planning. 

 
5.8.3 In order to achieve these savings for the Council and for the benefit of the local community, no 

additional funding is required from the Welsh Government, now that approval to proceed and 
confirmation that the grant support payments will continue unchanged for the original Contract 
period has been provided. 

  

Page 14



 

6.   ASSUMPTIONS 
  
6.1  There are a range of assumptions in the business case which are presented as best and worst 

case scenarios.  
 
6.2 If a decision is made to proceed with the voluntary termination, then it is currently assumed that 

the contract can be terminated by the end of July 2023. Should there be delays to the timetable 
the termination could happen at a later date and would not materially impact on the value for 
money assessment within the business case. 

 
 
7.  SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1  An Integrated Impact Assessment has been completed and concludes that in line with the 

processes and rationale outlined as part of the report being taken to Members, that Members 
endorse the proposal for voluntary termination of the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) agreements 
at Lewis School Pengam and Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni – Gelli Haf site only. 

 
7.2 The Integrated Impact Assessment demonstrates that the proposal would have no impact on 

the current Educational provision offered at the two PFI sites. 
 
7.3 The proposal will also ensure equity in terms of investment across the entire school estate. 
 
7.4 Therefore, Members are asked to consider the Integrated Impact Assessment alongside the 

formal report and provide a final determination in support of the Voluntary Termination of the 
PFI contract. 

 
7.5 The full Integrated Impact Assessment is available through the following link: - 
 
 Link to Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
8.1 Like all local authorities, Caerphilly CBC continues to face significant financial challenges. 

Saving money from the PFI Contract would assist the Authority in the delivery of its Medium-
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and may also provide an opportunity for some capital investment 
across the wider education estate. In addition, the Welsh Government has requested that all 
Welsh local authorities with PFI contracts review them to assess whether they continue to offer 
value for money. 

 
8.2 The financial assessment in the business case shows a significant net financial benefit for both 

Best Case and Worst Case scenarios. No detailed financial values are included in this report 
so as not to compromise the Council’s position in its commercial negotiations and thereby 
impact upon the Council achieving best value from the process. However, at a high level early 
indications are that the revenue budget savings for the Authority may be circa £2m per annum. 
The actual level of savings cannot be determined with certainty unless a termination actually 
takes place, but it is clear that the financial benefit is significant.  

 
8.3 The obligations under the Contract for asset maintenance and expenditure on asset renewals 

means the two PFI schools benefit from higher levels of asset related expenditure than the 
majority of the non PFI schools’ estate in the county borough, where spend is prioritised based 
on a number of factors e.g. condition surveys, fire risk assessments. However, the Council has 
supplemented the costs of the Contract over and above normal levels of support to non PFI 
schools. The proposed voluntary termination will result in an equitable process across all 
schools in terms of capital expenditure post termination.  

Page 15

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/caerphillydocs/iia/iia-pfi-report-2023


 

8.4 The Council has in-house capability to provide the services that are currently delivered under 
the Contract, and most schools in the county borough use these services. However, the schools 
have the right to choose whichever provider(s) they want. The process to determine the basis 
of on-going services provision will only commence if and when the Council approves the 
business case. 

 
8.5 If the proposed termination is approved the two schools will receive funding through the schools’ 

funding formula for the ongoing provision of services. 
 
8.6 The final compensation sum and other associated external adviser costs will be funded through 

a combination of existing PFI reserves and borrowing, which will require Council approval. If a 
decision is made to proceed with the voluntary termination, then approval will be sought for 
delegated authority to be given to the Head of Financial Services & Section 151 Officer, the 
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer, and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance to agree the final terms of the termination. The final quantum will be reported back 
to Council along with proposals to utilise the revenue budget savings arising. 

 
8.7 It is important to note that the Council already has a legal obligation to make repayments under 

the existing PFI contractual arrangement and the proposal in the business case is to replace 

that current liability with one which provides better value for money for the Council.   

 
 
9. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS  
  
9.1 Although this has not been explored in detail, Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 

Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”) provisions are almost certain to apply as the same 
Services will continue to be delivered post a termination albeit by a new provider. Until a 
decision is made on who the provider will be, the staff and TUPE implications cannot be 
resolved.  

 
9.2 These will be the subject of discussion both with the Contractor and Mitie. The Council’s 

Education and Human Resources teams have expertise and experience with TUPE transfer 
arrangements of staff between organisations and anticipate no significant issues. 

 
 
10. CONSULTATIONS  
  
10.1 A briefing note has been shared with the headteachers and Chairs of Governors of the two PFI 

schools which is largely based on the content of this report. 
 
10.2 A response has been received from the Governing Body of Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni and 

Officer responses have been provided (see Appendix 1). 
 
10.3 The headteacher and Chair of Governors at Lewis School Pengam have advised that their 

response will not be provided until 01 March 2023. This response along with Officer responses 
will be included in the report to be presented to Cabinet on 08 March 2023.  

 
10.4 All other consultation responses are reflected in this report. 
  
 
11.  STATUTORY POWER   
  
11.1  The Local Government Acts 1998 and 2003.  
 

 

Author:  Stephen Harris, Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer  

  Tel:  01443 863066  E-mail:  harrisr@caerphilly.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:harrisr@caerphilly.gov.uk


 

Consultees: Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
(Email: stenne@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
Cllr Carol Andrews, Cabinet Member for Education and Communities 
(Email: andrec@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services 
(Email: edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
Sue Richards, Head of Transformation and Education Planning and Strategy 
(Email: richase@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
Andrea West, Sustainable Communities for Learning Manager 
(Email: westam@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
Lisa Thomas, Sustainable Communities for Learning Principal Officer 
(Email: thomal4@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
(Email: trantrj@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
Andrew Southcombe, Finance Manager, Corporate Finance 

  (Email: southak@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
  Jane Southcombe, Finance Manager, Education and Lifelong Learning 
  (Email: southj@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
   
Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1  Response by Governing Body of Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni regarding the potential 

termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract.  

 

Page 17

mailto:stenne@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:andrec@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:richase@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:westam@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:thomal4@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:trantrj@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:southak@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:southj@caerphilly.gov.uk


Gadewir y dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

 

Response by Governing Body of Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni regarding the potential 

termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract.  

  

Consultation  

As the local authority has chosen to consult, the consultation must be adequate and fair.  It is 

generally accepted that a consultation must:  

(a) take place when proposals are still at a formative stage  - to be meaningful, 

consultation must be undertaken at a point where the decision-maker is still open to change 

its position and can be influenced by responses to the consultation.  It does not appear that 

this is the case.  

(b) give reasons for any proposal to permit intelligent consideration and response  

– although the key driver for the proposal is the financial savings to the local authority, the 

wider rationale and key factors are not known.  This means that it is difficult for us to provide 

an effective response – it would seem the only response that we could give to put our 

position in the most persuasive light would be focused on savings the local authority will 

make – that is only one element of the decision. Partial answers to some of our questions 

were only received on the evening prior to the deadline for responding to the Council’s 

briefing paper, giving very little time for governors to give that intelligent consideration to the 

issues.  

(c) give adequate time for consideration and response  – although the question of 

what is adequate time for consideration can be complex and is fact specific, we do not think 

the local authority can genuinely and reasonably defend the timescales it is proposing

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
(POLICY AND RESOURCES AND EDUCATION) 

 
MINUTES OF THE MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE 

AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON TUESDAY 28TH FEBRUARY 2023 AT 5.30 

P.M. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G. Johnston – Chair  
Councillor T. Parry – Vice-Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
M. Adams, E. M. Aldworth, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-Dawson, C. Cuss, G. 
Enright, A. Farina-Childs, A. Gair, C. Gordon, C. P. Mann, A. McConnell, B. Miles, L. 
Phipps,  
J. E. Roberts, J. Taylor, J. Winslade, K. Woodland, C. Wright. 

 
Co-opted Members: Mr M. Western (Cardiff ROC Archdiocesan Commission for 
Education Representative) 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors J. Pritchard (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Prosperity, 
Regeneration and Climate Change), C. Andrews (Education and Communities), N. 
George (Corporate Services and Property), E. Stenner (Finance and Performance) 
 

Together with: 
 

R. Edmunds (Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services), S. Harris 
(Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer), R. Tranter (Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer), S. Richards (Head of Transformation and Education Planning and 
Strategy), K. Cole (Chief Education Officer), A. West (21st Century Schools Manager),  
L. Thomas (21st Century Schools - Principal Officer), J. Southcombe (Finance 
Manager), M. Jacques (Scrutiny Officer), J. Lloyd (Committee Services Officer), R. 
Barrett (Minute Taker) 

 

Also in attendance: 
 

M. Read (Project Director with Local Partnerships LLP) 
 

  
RECORDING, FILMING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair advised those present that due to technical difficulties, the meeting would 
not be live-streamed, but would be recorded and made available to view following the 
meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here to View.  Members were advised that 
voting on decisions would be taken via Microsoft Forms.   

 



2 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Bishop, D. Ingram-Jones,  
M. P. James, M. Powell, D.W.R. Preece, J. Rao, J. Reed, C. Thomas, A. Whitcombe 
and L.G. Whittle. 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations of interest were received and are also minuted with the 
respective item. 

 
Councillor C. Mann declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item No. 3 – 
Proposed Voluntary Termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract, as an 
LEA appointed Governor for Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni.  As the interest was personal 
only, there was no requirement for him to leave the meeting, he took full part in the 
debate and vote. 

 
Councillor L. Phipps declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item No. 3 – 
Proposed Voluntary Termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract, as her 
sister works in an educational role at Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni, Y Gwyndy Campus, 
and her niece attends the school.  As the interests were personal only, there was no 
requirement for her to leave the meeting, she took full part in the debate and vote. 

 
Councillor C. Wright declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item No. 3 – 
Proposed Voluntary Termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract, as her 
son attends Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni.  As the interest was personal only, there was 
no requirement for her to leave the meeting, she took full part in the debate and vote. 

 
Councillor T. Parry declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item No. 3 – 
Proposed Voluntary Termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract, as her 
granddaughter attends Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni.  As the interest was personal only, 
there was no requirement for her to leave the meeting, she took full part in the debate 
and vote. 

 
Councillor J.E. Roberts declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item No. 3 – 
Proposed Voluntary Termination of the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract, as his 
grandchildren attend Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni.  As the interest was personal only, 
there was no requirement for him to leave the meeting, he took full part in the debate 
and vote. 

 
 

REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
 Consideration was given to the following report. 
 
 
3. PROPOSED VOLUNTARY TERMINATION OF THE CAERPHILLY CBC SCHOOL 

PFI CONTRACT 
 

Declarations of interest were received from Councillors C. Mann, L. Phipps, C. Wright,  



3 

T. Parry and J.E. Roberts.  All declarations related to a personal interest only, with full 
details minuted above, and the Members remained in the meeting during consideration 
of the item.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance presented the report, which 
provided details of a proposal to voluntarily terminate the Caerphilly CBC School PFI 
Contract and sought Joint Scrutiny Committee endorsement of the proposal prior to 
Cabinet and Council consideration. 
 
Members were advised that the Welsh Government has requested that all Welsh local 
authorities with PFI contracts review them to assess whether they continue to offer 
value for money.  Over a number of years, the Council has sought to achieve savings 
from the School PFI Contract, to ensure value for money services are being provided 
to the schools and to minimise affordability implications.  The Council has considered 
all options, including increasing the contract management, reviewing the services 
provided to identify and implement savings, and using mechanisms in the Contract 
such as benchmarking to reduce costs. However, despite the funding support from 
Welsh Government, there continues to be a significant affordability gap between the 
Council’s normal school funding levels and the payments made to the Contractor.  As 
such, a business case has been prepared setting out details of a proposal to 
voluntarily terminate the School PFI Contract.  Members were therefore asked to 
consider the content of the report and to support the proposal to voluntarily terminate 
the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract prior to Cabinet and Council consideration. 
 
The Cabinet Member emphasised that this is purely a contractual matter between the 
Council and the School PFI Contractor on a number of non-educational services, 
including building maintenance, catering, cleaning and grounds maintenance and 
would have no impact on pupils or teaching staff at either school.  Should the 
proposals be supported, these will bring equity to the way that schools across the 
county borough are funded and operated by the local authority, ensuring a fairer 
approach to funding across all schools, and will also produce a significant annual 
saving through the early termination of the PFI Contract.  Assurances were given that 
both schools would be kept informed and updated throughout the process. 

 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee discussed the report and one Member asked what the 
preferred option for providing maintenance services would be should the current PFI 
Contract be terminated at the two schools, and whether future provision would be 
provided in-house or via private operators.  Mr Steve Harris (Head of Financial 
Services and Section 151 Officer) advised that it would be for both schools to 
determine individually whether they choose to stay with existing providers or seek a 
new provider, and that whatever decision the schools make, the Council will do 
whatever they can in terms of providing support. 

 
A Member observed that if the contract was terminated, she would like to see any 
consequential savings retained within the Education service area.  Mr Harris explained 
that a process to agree compensation would follow a decision to voluntarily terminate 
the PFI Contract under discussion.  It was also outlined how the joint meeting of both 
Scrutiny Committees would be reconvened in the future to discuss options around any 
potential savings. 
 
One Member asked why it had taken so long to reach this stage of the process, given 
that Local Partnerships LLP provided their original report to Council in 2018.  Members 
heard how the original decision to commission the development of a business case 
was made in 2018 and that a review of the subsequent findings had been delayed by 
the need to redirect resources due to the national Covid-19 pandemic.  The Member 



4 

also asked if legal considerations had been fully explored around the fact that the 
original successful bidder for the PFI contract (Ballast Wiltshier) no longer existed.  
Members received assurances that such matters had been fully considered.  Mr Mike 
Read (Project Director with Local Partnerships LLP) also outlined how the terms of the 
agreement had not changed, how the contract was now with Machrie Limited, and that 
external legal advice would be sought if the Council decided to voluntarily terminate 
the PFI contract.  
 
A Member expressed concern over the lack of consultation and information as 
highlighted by the Ysgol Gyfun Cwm Rhymni governing body within Appendix 1 of the 
report.  Mrs Sue Richards (Head of Transformation and Education Planning and 
Strategy) highlighted the commercially sensitive nature of data contained within the 
Business Case, and provided details of meetings that have taken place with both 
schools and the support that would be made available to them if the process 
progressed. 

 
One Member wished to know if there was a risk that the level of compensation due as 
a result of terminating the PFI contract would make the decision economically 
unviable.  Mr Harris advised that the contract would not end until a notice of 
termination was officially served and that this would not happen if it was not deemed 
financially viable for the Council.  The Member asked why the original contract had not 
been circulated as it was not confidential due to being initially signed by school 
representatives.  During the ensuing discussion, the need for commercial 
confidentiality was highlighted and it was suggested that distribution of the original 
contract should be discussed outside of the meeting.  It was also suggested that the 
contract with sensitive information redacted could be circulated to Committee 
Members.  Members also heard how the release of the contract was the subject of a 
recent Freedom of Information request, and that this had been refused by the provider 
on the basis that putting the PFI contract into the public domain could affect their 
commercial interests.  

 
A query was also received on the provision for any slippage in terms of the timescales 
set out in the report, and Mr Harris gave assurances that this would not materially 
affect the figures included in the business case and should not have a significant 
impact on the final termination sum. 

 
Having noted the content of the report, it was moved and seconded that the following 
recommendation be forwarded to Cabinet for approval.  By way of Microsoft Forms 
(and in noting there were 18 for, 0 against and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the 
majority present.  

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet and Council support the proposal to voluntarily 

terminate the Caerphilly CBC School PFI Contract. 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.08 p.m. 
 

 
 


